

No. 23-5597

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODOLFO MEDRANO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Sheri Lynn Johnson*
Cornell University
216 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
607-227-1304
slj8@cornell.edu
* Attorney for Applicant in Federal
Habeas Corpus Proceedings

James William Marcus**
Capital Punishment Clinic
University of Texas School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
512-232-1475
512-232-9197 (fax)
jmarcus@law.utexas.edu
**Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

LIST OF RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

A. A police officer’s promise that if Petitioner spoke to police, he would escape criminal liability, conveyed to Petitioner through his wife after Petitioner asserted his *Miranda* rights to counsel and silence, violated his Fifth Amendment rights. 2

B. That Texas statutory limitations on subsequent petitions have in the past been regularly applied does not relieve Texas of its continuing obligation to employ those barriers to the assertion of federal constitutional claims in a regular manner, consistent with the governing statute..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 250 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347, 354 (1964)	9
<i>Broadnax v. Texas</i> , No. 23-248 (2023)	11
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699, 706–10 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17, 26 (2023)	9
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157, (1917)	10
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 2023 WL 2387836 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 7, 2023)	10
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W. 3d 698, 734 (2008)	7
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 8
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179, 188–89 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 457 (1958)	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	2
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	10

Statutes

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071 § (5)(a)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other

16B C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4026 (2d ed. 1996)..... 10
